

NO. 76577-9-I

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

ALEXANDRA BRAATZ,

Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL BRAATZ,

Respondent.

---

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF LEGAL VOICE, NORTHWEST  
JUSTICE PROJECT, WASHINGTON STATE COALITION  
AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, ALLIANCE FOR GUN  
RESPONSIBILITY FOUNDATION, COALITION ENDING  
GENDER-BASED VIOLENCE, AND SEATTLE CITY  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

---

David Ward, WSBA No. 28707  
Jacqueline Schafer, WSBA No. 49697  
Kim Clark, WSBA No. 51644  
LEGAL VOICE  
907 Pine Street, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 682-9552  
*Attorneys for Amici*

Mark Ferraz, WSBA No. 47298  
NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT  
2731 Wetmore Ave.  
Suite 410  
Everett, WA 98201  
(425) 252-8515  
*Attorney for Amicus  
Northwest Justice Project*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION .....1**

**II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....2**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2**

**IV. ARGUMENT.....2**

    A. Domestic Violence Survivors Face Life-Threatening Risks When Their Abusers Have Access to Firearms.....2

    B. The Washington Legislature, Washington Voters, and Congress Have Passed Strong Laws to Prevent Access to Firearms By Domestic Violence Abusers -- but Enforcement of Such Laws Has Been Poor. ....5

        1. Key State and Federal Laws Protecting Domestic Violence Survivors from Gun Violence .....6

        2. Survivors Are Still at Risk Due to Non-Compliance by Perpetrators and Poor Enforcement of the Law. ....8

    C. The Trial Court Erred By Finding Mr. Braatz Had Complied With the Firearms Surrender Order. ....9

        1. The Finding Is Unsupported By Substantial Evidence. ....9

        2. The Court Should Have Required Mr. Braatz To Provide Evidence of What Happened to the Two Missing Guns. ....11

        3. “Substantial Compliance” with a Firearms Surrender Order Does Not Protect Survivors and Does Not Meet the Requirements of Washington Law.....14

    D. Domestic Violence Survivors Must Be Able To Rely On Courts To Enforce Firearms Surrender Orders. ....16

**V. CONCLUSION .....19**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Fortson v. L.A. City Attorney’s Office*, 852 F. 3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2017).....4

*Humphrey Indus., Ltd. v. Clay St. Assocs., LLC*, 170 Wn.2d 495, 242 P.3d 846 (2010) .....15

*In re Marriage of Burrill*, 113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002).....10

*In re Marriage of Thomas*, 63 Wn. App. 658, 821 P.2d 1227 (1991).....10

*U.S. v. Castleman*, \_\_ U.S. \_\_, 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....4

*United States v. Chovan*, 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....4

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) .....1, 6

Laws of 2014, ch. 111.....1, 6

Laws of 2015, ch. 130.....7

Laws of 2017, ch. 261.....7

Laws of 2017, 3d Spec. Sess., ch.1, §216(8).....7

RCW 10.99.010 .....1, 19

RCW 9.41.800(3).....1, 6, 15, 16

RCW 9.41.804 .....1, 6, 12

Violence Against Women Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-322, § 110401, 108 Stat. 2014-15 (1994) .....6

**Other Authorities**

Amelia Dickson & Abby Spegman, *Suspect in Lacey double homicide was ordered to stay away from his wife, children*, The Olympian, Aug. 1, 2017 .....3, 4

Amicus Brief of Nat’l Domestic Violence Hotline, et al., *Voisine v. United States*, U.S. Sup. Ct. case no. 14-10154 (Jan. 26, 2016) .....18

Andrew R. Klein, *Enforcing Domestic Violence Firearm Prohibitions: A Report on Promising Practices*, Office on Violence Against Women & Nat’l Center on Full Faith & Credit (Sept. 2006).....16

Ballotpedia, *Washington Universal Background Checks for Gun Purchases, Initiative 594 (2014)* .....7

C. Godsey & R. Robinson, *Post-Separation Abuse Featured in the New Duluth Power and Control Wheel*, 18 Domestic Violence Rep. 81 (Aug/Sept 2013).....12

Chris Ingalls, *Guns & Lies: A Day in Court with Domestic Abusers*, KING 5, July 18, 2017 .....8, 9

Evan Stark, *Coercive Control: How Men Entrap Women in Everyday Life (2007)* .....17

J.B. Bingenheimer et al., *Firearm Violence Exposure & Serious Violent Behavior*, Science, May 27, 2005 .....5

Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., *Assessing Risk Factors for Intimate Partner Homicide*, DOJ, Nat. Institute of Justice J., No. 250 (Nov. 2003) .....4

Jennifer Mascia, *Once Every 16 Hours, An American Woman is Fatally Shot by a Current or Former Romantic Partner*, The Trace, Feb. 9, 2016 .....3

John Fantuzzo & Rachel Rusco, *Children’s Direct Sensory Exposure to Substantiated Domestic Violence Crimes*, 22 Violence & Victims 158 (2007) .....5

Kerry Shaw, <i>Twelve Facts that Show How Guns Make Domestic Violence Even Deadlier</i> , <i>The Trace</i> , Aug. 22, 2016 .....	3
Laura Lee Gildengorin, Note, <i>Smoke &amp; Mirrors: How Current Firearm Relinquishment Laws Fail to Protect Domestic Violence Victims</i> , 67 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 807 (April 2016) .....	12, 14
Lawrence A. Greenfield et al., <i>Violence by Intimates: Analysis of Data on Crimes by Current or Former Spouse, Boyfriends, &amp; Girlfriends</i> , U.S. Dep't of Just., Bureau of Just. Stats. (Mar. 1998) .....	4, 5
Melissa Jeltsen, <i>The Invisible Way Guns Are Used to Keep Women in Abusive Relationships</i> , <i>Huffington Post</i> , Mar. 3, 2017 .....	18
Michael Luo, <i>In Some States, Gun Rights Trump Orders of Protection</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Mar. 17, 2013 .....	6, 8
Nat'l Network to End Domestic Violence, <i>Guns, Domestic Violence, &amp; Homicide</i> .....	2,3
Statement of Sen. Lautenberg, 142 Cong. Rec. S10377-01 (1996) .....	18
Steve Spaccarelli et al., <i>Exposure to Serious Family Violence Among Incarcerated Boys: Its Association With Violent Offending and Potential Mediating Variables</i> , 10 <i>Violence and Victims</i> 163 (1995) .....	5
The Educational Fund to Stop Gun Violence, <i>Domestic Violence &amp; Guns in the United States: A Lethal Combination</i> (Oct. 2016) .....	2
